

This appeal has been filed against the impugned judgment and Order dated 16-4-2009 of the Delhi High Court at New Delhi.

The facts have been stated in the main judgment and we are not repeating the same.

On the facts of the case, we are of the opinion that the compensation which should be awarded to the respondents should be Rs.3,00,000/- more than what Motor Accident Claims Tribunal has awarded and the total amount i.e. Rs.4,42,076/- plus Rs.3 Lacs should be paid within two months from today to the claimants. Any amount already paid will be adjusted.

Civil Appeal is disposed of.

.....J
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

JANUARY 31, 2011
NEW DELHI.